
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Council 
Councillor Mrs McKenzie (Mayor) 
Councillor Ms Merry (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors Allen, Angell, Atkinson, Bhandari, Dr Barnard, 
Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Brown, Brunel-Walker, 
Dudley, Finch, Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, 
Green, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes, 
Heydon, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Kirke, Leake, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Neil, Parker, Porter, Skinner, 
Temperton, Tullett, Turrell, Virgo and Wade 

Wednesday 15 January 2020, 7.30  - 9.30 pm 
Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

 
Timothy Wheadon 
Chief Executive 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

The meeting will be opened with prayers by the Mayor's Chaplain 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 27 November 2019. 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

4.  Deputation Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 9   

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 (Public Participation), a 
deputation has been submitted by Ms C Hawkins, resident of Northcott, 
Hanworth on behalf of Extinction Rebellion Bracknell. The full text of the 
deputation is set out below:  
 
Bracknell Extinction Rebellion calls on the Council to: 

 Declare a Climate and Ecological Emergency (CEE) 

 Pledge to make Bracknell Forest carbon neutral by 2025, taking into 
account both production and consumption emissions 

 Call on Westminster to provide the powers and resources to make the 
2025 target possible 

 Work with other governments (both within the UK and internationally) 
to determine and implement best practice methods to limit Global 
Warming to less than 1.5°C 

 Make action on the CEE part of all of the Council’s strategies and 
plans, working with partners across the town and region to deliver this 
new goal 

 Report to Full Council within six months with the actions the Council 
will take to address this emergency 

 

5.  Mayor's Announcements  

6.  Executive Report  9 - 12 

 To receive the Leader’s report on the work of the Executive since the Council 
meeting held on 27 November 2019. 

 

7.  Pay Policy Statement  13 - 44 

 To agree the Annual Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20.  

8.  Question Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10   

 Councillor Temperton to Councillor Brunel-Walker, Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Regeneration  
 
The Market is now located in Braccan Walk and will remain there. This is also 
the location of the Bracknell War Memorial. This memorial- an angel- is made 
of limestone and is fragile.  It cannot be frequently deep cleaned because of 
erosion. Every market day, it is now surrounded by food vans pouring out 
diesel and fat fumes.  Can the Council, working with relevant partners, 
investigate the relocation of this monument, or if it is too fragile to move, the 
provision of an alternative in a more suitable location? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

9.  Motion Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 11   

 Motion 04/2019  moved by Councillor Temperton and seconded by Councillor 
Neil 
 
In support of this Council’s commitment to eradicate our net contribution to 
climate change by 2050, I ask the Council to call upon the Executive to 
ensure that all future Council planning applications include an assessment  of 
their impact on the Council’s carbon footprint and include measures to 
mitigate any increase. 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirsty Hunt, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 7 January 2020 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNCIL 
27 NOVEMBER 2019 
7.30  - 8.02 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Mrs McKenzie (Mayor), Ms Merry (Deputy Mayor), Allen, Angell, Atkinson, 
Bhandari, Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Brown, Brunel-Walker, 
Dudley, Finch, Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, Green, Mrs Hamilton, 
Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Kirke, Leake, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Neil, Parker, Porter, Skinner, 
Temperton, Tullett, Turrell, Virgo and Wade 

31. Minutes of Previous Meetings  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meetings held on 11 September and 13 
November 2019 be approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.  

32. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

33. Mayor's Announcements  

Mayor’s Charity 2019-20 
 
Due to unforeseen circumstances representatives from the Mayor’s chosen charity, 
Sandhurst Day Centre were unable to attend the meeting. 
 
Remembrance Poppies 
 
Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE, Executive Member for Environment, asked for thanks to 
be recorded as all the poppies had been displayed and now were returned and stored 
safely. She thanked in particular: 

 Councillors Green and Finch for securing a poppy which had been tampered 
with; 

 James Conn, Darron Ralph and Eli Mansel Ralph from Continental 
Landscapes for putting the poppies out and bringing them back; 

 Nicholas Brace of Longshot Motors for repairing and respraying them; and 

 The Trustees of Martin’s Heron and The Warren Community Centre for 
donating the funds for the paint. 

 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE for all the work that she does to get 
the poppies displayed across the borough.  
 
Children in Care fund 
 
Councillor Ms Hayes, Chairman of Corporate Parenting Advocacy, thanked all the 
councillors who had donated money to the Children in Care fund for activities over 
the festive period. £672.95 had been raised and an update would be provided on the 
activities the young people have attended. 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
Children Looked After Annual Achievement Awards 
 
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 
was pleased to report that the Children Looked After Annual Achievement Awards 
held in October was a fantastic event. He thanked everyone who had taken part and 
advised that it demonstrated the strong bond that the council’s young people have 
with their foster carers, social workers and all those that support them.  
 
Mayor’s Charity Events 
 
The Mayor encouraged members present to purchase tickets to her end of year event 
in aid of her chosen charity. The event was being held on 27 February 2020 at The 
Bull and tickets were available on an early bird offer. 

34. Executive Report  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bettison OBE, presented his report on the work 
of the Executive since that reported at the Council meeting on 11 September 2019. 
The Executive had met twice on 24 September and 22 October 2019.  
 
The Leader highlighted the following matters that had been considered: 
 

 Council Plan 2019 – 2023 was recommended to the meeting which was the 
key document translating the conservative manifesto into deliverable plans. 
There were six strategic themes within the plan: 

o Caring for you and your family 
o Value for money 
o Education & Skills 
o Economic resilience 
o Communities 
o Protecting & enhancing our environment 

These themes are underpinned by 50 key objectives and Annual Service 
Plans will set out detailed annual steps to deliver the Plan. 

 Local Plan Consultation was a key priority in the Council Plan and further 
consultation was agreed to run from 25 October to 6 December 2019. All 
comments received from previous consultations had been “carried forward”. A 
decision on the ‘submission’ version would follow in the New Year with an 
Examination in Public expected Summer 2020. 

 Heathlands Nursing & Dementia Care Home was another key priority in the 
Council Plan and £10.95m was included in capital programme. The contract 
for pre-construction services had been awarded. Discussions on detailed 
operating model continued with Frimley Health and East Berkshire CCG. The 
planning application was expected in December. 

• Major procurements had been undertaken for School Meals service, Home to 
School and occasional transport services as well as Liability insurance and 
claims handling. 

• Agreement to transfer open spaces and two public conveniences to Towns & 
Parish Councils had been completed.  

• The Children’s Social Care supervision policy had been agreed.  
• The Local List of buildings and structures of Local Architectural and Historic 

interest had been agreed. 
• The Polling place review 2019 had been agreed. 
• The Council Plan Overview Report had been considered for quarter 1 and 

general good progress had been made.  
 

6



 

 

Councillor Temperton requested for an example of what a permitted alternative health 
and social care use of one or more wings in the Heathlands building would be. In 
response Councillor Birch clarified that any void capacity would be offered to other 
health and care partners. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Bettison, Leader of the Council, seconded by 
Councillor Allen it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Council Plan 2019-2023 be adopted as attached at Appendix A 
to the agenda report. 

35. Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements  

 
The Council considered a report advising of the implementation of revised 
arrangements for the discharge of the overview & scrutiny function and seeking 
approval to the consequential changes required to the Council’s Constitution. 
Agreement to the appointment of two parent governor representatives to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission Council was also sought. 
 
Councillor Angell, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission encouraged 
all non-Executive members to get involved in future overview and scrutiny activity and 
referred them to the four year work programme which had been developed in 
response to the new Council Plan. He stated there would also be scope within the 
programme to respond to emerging issues. He emphasised this was an opportunity 
for all Councillors to get involved in topics that they were interested or had expertise 
in. His words were supported by both Councillors Temperton and Parker. 
 
Councillor Angell delivered a vote of thanks to the Overview and Scrutiny Chairman 
and Vice Chairman for their participation in the development of the revised 
arrangements. In particular he thanked the officer team who had supported the 
preparation of the proposals.  
 
On the proposition of Councillor Angell, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, seconded by Councillor Virgo it was 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
i) the changes to the overview and scrutiny function agreed by the Overview & 

Scrutiny Commission on 5 November 2019 are noted; 
 
ii) as a result of the changes, consequential changes to the Constitution are 

agreed as set out in Appendix A of the agenda report; and  
 
iii) Tracey Wright and Mark Glanville are appointed to the vacant Parent 

Governor Representative seats on the Overview & Scrutiny Commission. 

36. Committee timetable 2020/2021  

The Council considered a report to enable arrangements for the next municipal year’s 
meetings to be put in place and assist members plan their diaries for the year ahead. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Leake, Chairman of the Employment Committee, 
seconded by Councillor Allen it was  
 

7



 

 

RESOLVED that the schedule of meetings 2020/21 as set out in the annex to the 
report be approved. 

37. Question Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10  

Councillor Temperton asked Councillor Harrison, Executive Member for Culture, 
Delivery and Public Protection the following published question: 
 
Does the Council use pesticides and herbicides and if so, who decides which ones 
are used? 
 
In response Councillor Harrison confirmed that the Council does use pesticides and 
herbicides. He clarified that ‘pesticides’ was the generic term for substances that 
control pests and as such pesticides include herbicides. He described the main areas 
of use in the Council as: 

 Highways – herbicides were used for weed prevention associated with 
highway maintenance and this was undertaken three times a year by a sub-
contractor 

 Grounds Maintenance – herbicides for weed prevention around the town 
centre and other Borough locations were used as required by the Council’s 
contractor 

 Cemetery & Crematorium – pesticides for weed prevention were used as 
required by the in-house team 

 Rangers – pesticides were used to treat invasive vegetation and tree roots as 
required by the in-house team and by a contractor 

He reported that in all applications the decision was made by the Council or 
contractor as different types of pesticide were required to treat different issues. He 
concluded that all pesticide use detailed was in line with EU guidelines and 
legislation. 
 
Councillor Temperton asked a supplementary question about the link in recent 
research between pesticides with illnesses and how she hoped that this research was 
being kept under review to inform decisions regarding use. She reported that there 
were several towns across the Country who had gone pesticide free and asked if 
Bracknell Forest could become a pesticide free borough in the future? 
 
Councillor Harrison replied that it would be impractical to abandon the use altogether 
as the Council needed to protect its infrastructure. He observed that the Council did 
not have control over other people’s use of pesticides. He considered that it was the 
responsibility of the government to legislate against this. He concluded that there 
were discussions about banning neonicotinoids which the government was 
supporting.   

CHAIRMAN 

8



 To: COUNCIL 
15 January 2020 

  
 

EXECUTIVE REPORT TO COUNCIL 
The Leader 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Since the Council meeting on 27 November 2019, the Executive met on the 17 

December 2019.  This report summarises decisions taken by reference to the 
relevant portfolio within which they fall.   

 
1.2 Updated Forward Plans are published every Friday and can be viewed online at 

www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk.  Full details on the decisions taken by individual 
portfolio holders can also be accessed online through the Council’s website. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Council is asked to note the report.   
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The reasons for recommendations are set out in the supporting information and in 

the reports considered by the Executive. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Alternative options are discussed in the relevant individual reports considered by the 

Executive. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  

Transformation and Finance 
 
5.1 Capital Programme 2020/21 - 2022/23 and Revenue Budget 2020/21 
 
5.1.1 The Executive approved for consultation a draft capital programme based on total 

spending of £19.7m of which: 
 

 £13.91m of expenditure to be externally funded. 

 £3.97m of expenditure to be funded from S106. 

 £1m would be reserved for Invest-to-Save schemes. 
 
5.1.2 The Executive also agreed its draft revenue budget proposals for 2020/21 as the 

basis for consultation.  These proposals included the Treasury Management Strategy 
and associated documents which the Executive requested that the Governance and 
Audit Committee review. 

 
5.1.3 Both the draft revenue and capital programmes will now be considered by Overview 

& Scrutiny and their views along with any submitted by residents and local groups will 

9

Agenda Item 6

http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/


be reported to the Executive and Full Council in February when the final budget 
proposals for 2020/21 will be agreed. 

 
Council Strategy & Community Cohesion 
 

5.2 Council Plan Overview Report 
 
5.2.1 The Executive noted the performance of the Council over the second quarter of the 

2019/20 financial year (July - September 2019).  This was the last before the 
Executive agreed to recommend a new Council Plan to Council on 23 November.  As 
a result, some priorities would inevitably change over the coming year.  Good 
progress had been made against the actions in the departmental service plans to the 
end of October 87 actions (86%) were green (9 complete, 69 in progress), 14 actions 
(14%) were amber (1 complete, 23 in progress), none were red.  

 
5.2.2 Positive progress had also been made against the key performance indicators across 

the council for each of the strategic themes; 38 (82.6%) were gre
[...]
pact Assessment 
 
6.3 Equalities issues, where appropriate, have been addressed in the reports to the 

Executive. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.4 Any strategic risks have been identified in the reports to the Executive. 
 
Background Papers 
Executive Agenda –17 December 2019 
 
Contact for further information 
Hannah Stevenson, Delivery - 01344 352308 
Hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: Council 
15 January 2020 

 

 
Annual Update of The Council’s Pay Statement  

 Acting Head of HR and Organisational Development  
 

1 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 

required to publish a Pay Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations. 

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Council agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 To comply with the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
guidance and 2014 Transparency Code requirements. 

3.2 To Highlight the Councils commitment to transparency and equity in pay. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 None.  It is a legal requirement to produce and publish the statement. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The Pay Policy Statement is attached. 

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce a pay 
statement to be agreed by Members before the beginning of each financial year.  The 
Act does not apply to local authority schools.  This document meets the requirements 
of the Act for the Bracknell Forest Council.  This Pay Policy Statement presents the 
expected position at 1 April 2020. 

The provisions of the Localism Act require that local authorities are more open about 
their own local policies and how their local decisions are made.  The Code of 
Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency enshrines the 
principles of transparency and asks Authorities to follow three principles when 
publishing data they hold: responding to public demand, releasing data in open 
formats available for re-use, and, releasing data in a timely way.  This includes data 
on senior salaries and the structure of the workforce. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

  

13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 This was discussed at the Local Joint Committee and the Employment Committee. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.4 Discussed across the document. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 

6.5 Failure to explicitly respond to guidance on the content of published information will 
run the risk of challenge from the DCLG. 

Background Papers 

None 
 
Contact for further information 
Trish Barnard, Organisational Development, Transformation & HR – 01344 351904 
Trish.barnard@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

14

mailto:Trish.barnard@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 

Bracknell Forest Council  
 

PAY STATEMENT FOR THE  
FINANCIAL YEAR 2019/20  

(Reported data based on 2018/19) 
 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Source and scope of pay statement 
 
This Pay Statement has been produced in accordance with Sections 38 to 43 of the 
Localism Act 2011 (the Act), which, from 2012 onwards, require local authorities to publish 
an annual statement of their approach to pay for the relevant financial year in relation to: 
 

 The remuneration of their most senior employees (which the Act defines as the head 
of paid service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer, the Assistant Directors (or 
Directors), and the Deputy Assistant Directors (i.e. managers who report directly to a 
Director)); 

 The remuneration of their lowest-paid employees; and  

 The relationship between the remuneration of the most senior employees and that of 
other employees. 
 

The statement is for the financial year 2019/20.  Data on exis
[...]
 Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) (Amendment) Regulations 2014. 
 
Any payments to agency workers who may undertake work for the Council will be made in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract between the Council and the 
relevant agency provider, having due regard to the relevant provisions of the Agency 
Workers Regulations 2010 and any other relevant employment legislation.  
 
SECTION 6: DECISION MAKING ON PAY 
 
The Council recognises the importance of ensuring openness, transparency and high 
standards of corporate governance, with clear lines of accountability, in its pay decision-
making processes and procedures.  Any pay-related decisions must be capable of public 
scrutiny, be able to demonstrate proper and appropriate use of public funds and ensure 
value for money.  The arrangements adopted by the Council are designed to reflect these 
requirements, as well as ensuring compliance with all relevant legislation and other statutory 
regulation. 
 

35



 

 

The Council has agreed that the following roles and responsibilities about decision-making in 
remuneration matters will apply within the Authority as follows: 
 
Full Council: consideration and approval of the annual Pay Policy Statement, as required 
under the Localism Act 2011.  Approval of both the senior salary pay structure, within which 
senior appointments are made, and the severance policy, within which severance payments 
are made.  Approval of any salary or severance payment over £100,000 which is not 
consistent with these policies. 
 
Employment Committee: responsible for decisions relating to changes to terms and 
conditions of employment other than those dictated by employment law/statute, including 
scrutiny of this statement. 
 
The provisions of this Pay Policy Statement will apply to any determination made by the 
Council in the relevant financial year in relation to the remuneration or other terms and 
conditions of senior officers of the Autho

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNCIL 
15 JANUARY 2020 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Mrs McKenzie (Mayor), Ms Merry (Deputy Mayor), Allen, Atkinson, Bhandari, 
Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Dudley, Finch, Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, 
Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, Green, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Leake, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Neil, Parker, Temperton, Tullett, 
Turrell, Virgo and Wade 
 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Angell, Brown, Brunel-Walker, Ms Hayes, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Kirke, Porter 
and Skinner 
 

38. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 November 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.  

39. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

40. Deputation Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 9  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 (Public Participation), a deputation was 
submitted by Ms C Hawkins, resident of Northcott, Hanworth on behalf of Extinction 
Rebellion Bracknell. The full text of the deputation is set out below: 
  
Bracknell Extinction Rebellion calls on the Council to: 

 Declare a Climate and Ecological Emergency (CEE) 

 Pledge to make Bracknell Forest carbon neutral by 2025, taking into account 
both production and consumption emissions 

 Call on Westminster to provide the powers and resources to make the 2025 
target possible 

 Work with other governments (both within the UK and internationally) to 
determine and implement best practice methods to limit Global Warming to less 
than 1.5°C 

 Make action on the CEE part of all of the Council’s strategies and plans, working 
with partners across the town and region to deliver this new goal 

 Report to Full Council within six months with the actions the Council will take to 
address this emergency 

 
In speaking to the meeting Ms Hawkins referred to the Climate and Ecological 
emergency as the defining issue of our times and that Bracknell Extinction Rebellion 
called upon those present to declare a Climate and Ecological Emergency. 

 



 

 

In response the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Bettison OBE thanked 
Extinction Rebellion, Bracknell, for raising the important issue. He stated that the 
Council had unanimously, by all three parties, committed itself to becoming carbon 
neutral by 2050. The Council was actively working on a new Climate Change strategy 
with Members and Officers, working together, to achieve this important objective. He 
added that addressing man-made climate change was not a new policy area for the 
Council, or the Council’s thinking and planning with formal commitment to this action 
since 2013. He reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission had embedded 
the review of the council’s actions in respect of these commitments throughout the 
four-year work programme. He cited a number of examples which demonstrated the 
Council’s commitment and actions taken. He stated that he believed the Council had 
set ambitious goals and the Council would achieve them. 
He concluded that everyone in the Bracknell Forest Council area needed to embed 
climate changing actions into their day to day actions and behaviours.  

41. Mayor's Announcements  

Pride of Bracknell 
 
Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE, Executive Member for Environment encouraged all the 
members present to support the initiative and consider nominating local residents for 
the 2020 Pride of Bracknell Award.  
 
Mayor’s Charity Event 
 
The Mayor invited members to attend her end of year event in aid of her chosen 
charity. The event was being held on 27 February 2020 at The Bull and tickets were 
still available. 

42. Executive Report  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bettison OBE, presented his report on the work 
of the Executive since that reported at the Council meeting on 27 November 2019. 
The Executive had met once on 17 December 2019.  
 
The Leader highlighted the following matters that had been considered: 
 

 Draft revenue and capital plans for 2021/21 were agreed for consultation and 
discussed at Overview & Scrutiny Commission on 9 January. All other 
contributions to the consultation were welcome and there would be a full debate 
at February Council meeting.  

 The Blue Mountain Community & Health Care Hub agreed as part of planning 
obligations for Blue Mountain development and £2.4m funding was agreed. The 
long-term aspiration was to enhance facilities with Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) to provide integrated health centre. National Health England funding was 
not agreed for the project. The Executive agree to forward fund the full facility 
subject to the CCG agreeing a long-term lease to cover the overall capital cost. 

 It was agreed to offer direct cremations at Easthampstead Park Cemetery & 
Crematorium. This meant a no service and no mourners facility. 

 The Council Plan Overview Report was considered and progress noted against 
key objectives: 86% were green and 14% were amber. 

43. Pay Policy Statement  

The Council considered a report regarding the publication of its annual Pay Policy 
Statement. The 2011 Localism Act requires local authorities to publish an annual 



 

 

statement of their approach to pay for the relevant financial year in relation to the 
remuneration of their most senior employees, their lowest-paid employees and the 
relationship between the remuneration of the most senior employees and that of 
other employees.  

 
On the proposition of Councillor Leake, Chairman of the Employment Committee, 
seconded by Councillor Allen it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 be agreed. 

44. Question Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10  

Councillor Temperton asked Councillor Brunel-Walker, Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Regeneration the following published question: 

 
The Market is now located in Braccan Walk and will remain there. This is also the 
location of the Bracknell War Memorial. This memorial- an angel- is made of 
limestone and is fragile.  It cannot be frequently deep cleaned because of erosion. 
Every market day, it is now surrounded by food vans pouring out diesel and fat 
fumes.  Can the Council, working with relevant partners, investigate the relocation of 
this monument, or if it is too fragile to move, the provision of an alternative in a more 
suitable location? 
 
Councillor Brunel-Walker was unable to attend the meeting so the Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Bettison OBE read out to the meeting the response that had been 
prepared: 
 
Bracknell's war memorial was erected in 1924 to commemorate the dead of World 
War I. and originally stood on the edge of the old town, at the junction of Binfield 
Road and Wokingham Road, but was moved to its present location in 1950 as part of 
the development of Bracknell New Town. The land the structure sits on is owned by 
the Council. The structure was officially added to the Historic Buildings listings on the 
18th October 2012 and is Grade II listed monument.  
 
He stated that the war memorial was of national and local importance, it also had 
legal protection as a listed structure. It was the focus for remembrance activities, and 
for many families, the war memorial was a place of focus and reflection to remember 
or commemorate the fallen, those have made the ultimate sacrifice Queen, or King, 
and Country but have no headstone. 
  
He added that the War Memorial was owned by the local Branch of the Royal British 
with whom the Council worked with to arrange and undertake routine cleaning and 
maintenance. 
  
He explained that moving the war memorial would be treated as requiring listed 
building consent for “demolition” and consultation with Historic England before re-
erection. It was considered unlikely to receive consent. 
  
Councillor Brunel-Walker had asked officers to assess the current condition of the 
structure and what measures were required to reduce any potential damage to the 
monument. 
 
Councillor Temperton asked the following supplementary question: If the statue could 
not be moved then an assessment be undertaken of its condition and if the market 
place arrangements can be changed so that it is not subject to fat and fuel 
contamination and be cleaned ready for VE and JE day celebrations this year. 



 

 

 
The Mayor confirmed that Councillor Brunel-Walker would be asked to provide a 
written response. 

45. Motion Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 11  

Motion 04/2019 was moved and seconded by Councillors Temperton and Neil 
respectively as follows: 
 
In support of this Council’s commitment to eradicate our net contribution to climate 
change by 2050, I ask the Council to call upon the Executive to ensure that all future 
Council planning applications include an assessment of their impact on the Council’s 
carbon footprint and include measures to mitigate any increase. 
 
On being put to the meeting the motion fell. 

CHAIRMAN 


